## PERRIS UNION HIGH SCHOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION NO. 30:18-19 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PROCUREMENT FOR IP PAGING SPEAKER EQUIPMENT THROUGH PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE SECTION 20118.2

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Trustees ("Board") for the Perris Union High School District ("District") desires to purchase IP paging speaker equipment in connection with technology updates being conducted at Paloma Valley High School ("Project");

WHEREAS, due to the highly specialized, unique, and rapidly evolving nature of technology and related equipment and services, and in order to allow for the introduction of new technology into the operations of school districts, Public Contract Code section 20118.2 allows school districts to consider, in addition to price, factors such as financing, performance, reliability, standardization, life-cycle costs, capacity, qualifications, delivery timetables, support logistics, warranties, and similar factors in the award of contracts for technology and related equipment;

WHEREAS, Public Contract Code section 20118.2 requires the Board to make a finding that utilizing the procurement method set forth in the statute is in the best interest of the District for the Project; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PERRIS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

**Section 2.** The Board finds that procurement of the IP paging speaker equipment qualifies for and is authorized under Public Contract Code section 20118.2.

**Section 3.** The Board finds that it is in the District's best interest to utilize the competitive negotiation procurement method outlined in Public Contract Code section 20118.2 to afford the District the flexibility and evaluation of factors permitted for the procurement of technology and related equipment and services for the Project.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trustees of the Perris Union High School District of Riverside County, California, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES:	NOES:	ABSTAINED:	ABSENT:
STATE OF CALII	FORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF RIV	<b>ERSIDE</b>	)SS )	

I, Dr. Randall Freeman, Clerk to the Board of Trustees of the Perris Union High School District, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of a resolution adopted by said Board at a regular meeting held on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2019.